



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1042/2024 & I.A. 45989/2024 I.A. 22250/2025**

TATA SONS PRIVATE LIMITED & ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Dhruv Anand, Mr. Rohil Bansal,
Advocates

versus

NAMITA BHUYAN & ANR.Defendants

Through: Mr. Gaurav Goel, Advocate for D-1
and D-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% 09.09.2025

I.A. 45989/2024

1. In view of the aforesaid submissions of the defendant, the injunction order dated 25.11.2024 is hereby made absolute and I.A. 45989/2024 stands disposed of.

CS(COMM) 1042/2024

2. A mediation report dated 19.05.2025 has been received stating that matter has not been settled.

3. Learned counsel for defendant states that defendants are small traders in Orissa.

3.1 He states that defendants do not dispute the plaintiff's claims vis-à-vis the trademarks.

3.2 He states that defendant had stopped using the plaintiff's trademark, two months prior to the institution of this suit.



3.3 He states that defendants had carried on the business using the impugned marks for a limited period of 8 to 9 months and had made a profit of approximately Rs. 40,000.

3.4 He states that in these facts, defendants are praying that the suit may be settled qua them by passing a decree of permanent injunction.

3.5 He states that he has already filed his written statement on record with an advanced copy to the learned counsel for the plaintiff.

3.6 He states that this stand of the defendant is duly borne out from the report of the local commissioner.

4. This Court finds merit in the submissions of the defendants.

5. Learned counsel for the plaintiff states that he will take instructions.

6. List on **23.09.2025** in the *Supplementary list*.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

SEPTEMBER 9, 2025/mt