



\$~52

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1042/2024**

TATA SONS PRIVATE LIMITED & ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: **Mr. Chirayu Prahlad, Advocate**

versus

NAMITA BHUYAN & ANR.Defendants

Through: **Mr. Gaurav Goel, Advocate for D-1
and D-2**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

22.12.2025

1. The matter is listed today in view of the non-filing of the undertaking by defendant nos. 1 and 2 as directed vide final order dated 23.09.2025, despite further opportunity having been granted on 14.11.2025.
2. Learned counsel for the defendants states that he has followed up with the defendants through email; however, he has not received any instructions. He states that defendants had engaged him through a Chartered Accountant, Mr. Gautam.
3. Learned counsel for the defendants is directed to provide the details of the Chartered Accountant Mr. Gautam to the plaintiff.
4. Upon steps being taken by the plaintiff, issue notice to the Chartered Accountant Mr. Gautam to join the proceeding through video conferencing link and Mr. Gautam will take steps to ensure that the undertaking of defendant nos. 1 and 2 is placed on record.



5. In case, no undertaking is placed on record within two (2) weeks, this Court will issue bailable warrants against defendant nos. 1 and 2.
6. List on **23.02.2026**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

DECEMBER 22, 2025/hp